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15.1  SHARE CAPITAL 

 
(i)  No Shares will be allotted, issued or offered on the basis of this Prospectus later than 6 

months after the date of this Prospectus.  
 
(ii) As at the date of this Prospectus, we only have 1 class of shares, namely ordinary shares, 

all of which rank equally with one another.  
 
(iii) None of our Group’s share capital is under any option or agreed conditionally or 

unconditionally to be put under any option as at the date of this Prospectus.  
 
(iv) No person has been or is entitled to be given an option to subscribe for any share, stock, 

debenture or other security of our Group, except for the Pink Form Allocation. 
 
(v) There is no scheme involving our Directors and employees in the capital of our Group, 

except for the Pink Form Allocation.  
 
(vi) Save as disclosed in Sections 4.3 and 6.1.3 of this Prospectus, no shares, debentures, 

warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled capital of our Group have been or are 
proposed to be issued as fully or partly paid-up, in cash or otherwise than in cash, within 
the 3 years preceding the date of this Prospectus.  

 
(vii) As at the date of this Prospectus, our Group does not have any outstanding convertible 

securities, options, warrants or uncalled capital. 
 
 
15.2  EXTRACT OF OUR CONSTITUTION 

 
The following provisions relating to the selected matters are reproduced from our Constitution 
which complies with the Listing Requirements, the Act and the Rules. 
 
The words, terms and expressions appearing in the following provisions shall bear the same 
meanings used in our Constitution unless they are otherwise defined herein or the context 
otherwise requires. 
 

15.2.1 Remuneration, voting and borrowing powers of Directors 
 

(i) Remuneration of Directors 
 
Clause 119 
 

 Subject to the Act and this Constitution, the fees and any benefits payable to the Directors 
(including any compensation for loss of employment of the Director or any former Director) 
or any increase thereof shall from time to time be determined by an Ordinary Resolution 
of the Company in general meeting provided that:  
  

(a) The fees of the non-executive Directors shall be a fixed sum and not by a 
commission on or percentage of profits or turnover, and such fee shall be divided 
amongst the non-executive Directors as they shall determine or failing agreement, 
equally. 

  
(b) The salaries payable to executive Directors may not include a commission on or 

percentage of turnover. 
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Clause 123 
 
Subject to the provisions of the Act, any Director may act by himself or his firm in a 
professional capacity for the Company, and he or his firm shall be entitled to remuneration 
for professional services as if he was not a Director, provided that nothing herein contained 
shall authorise a Director or his firm to act as auditor of the Company. 
 
Clause 126 
 
The remuneration of a Managing Director, a Deputy Managing Director and an Executive 
Director given due to his office as executive or management position, if any, shall be fixed 
by the Directors and may be by way of salary or commission or participation in profits or 
otherwise or by any or all of these modes, but shall not be a commission on or percentage 
of turnover but it may be a term of their appointment that they shall receive pension, 
gratuity or other benefits upon their retirement. 
 

(ii) Voting powers of Directors 
 
Clause 122 
 
No Director shall be disqualified by his office from holding any office or place of profit under 
the Company or under any company in which the Company shall be a shareholder or 
otherwise interested in conjunction with his office of Director (except that of auditor) or 
from contracting with the Company either as vendor, purchaser, or otherwise, nor shall 
any such contract or any contract or arrangement entered into by or on behalf of the 
Company in which any Director shall be in any way interested be avoided, nor shall any 
Director be liable to account to the Company for any profit arising from any such office or 
place of profit or realised by any such contract or arrangement by reason only of such 
Director holding that office or of the fiduciary relations thereby established provided always 
that Sections 221, 222 and 228 and all other relevant provisions of the Act and this 
Constitution are complied with. A Director who is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, 
interested in a contract entered into or proposed to be entered into by the company, unless 
the interest is one that need not be disclosed under Section 221 of the Act, shall be 
counted only to make the quorum at the meeting of the Directors but shall not participate 
in any discussion while the contract or proposed contract is being considered during the 
meeting and shall not vote on the contract or proposed contract. 
 
Clause 143 
 
Subject to the provisions of this Constitution, question arising at any meeting shall be 
decided by a majority of votes of the Directors present, each Director having one (1) vote. 
In case of an equality of votes, the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote provided 
always that the Chairman of a meeting at which only two (2) Directors are present or at 
which only two (2) Directors are competent to vote on the questions at issue shall not have 
a second or casting vote. 

  

(c) The Director shall also be paid such travelling, hotel or other expenses as may 
reasonably be incurred by them in the execution of their duties including such 
expenses incurred in connection with their attendance at meetings of Directors. If 
by arrangement with the other Directors, any Director shall perform or render any 
duties or services outside his ordinary duties as a Director or shall make any 
special exertions in going or residing away from his usual place of business or 
residence for any of the purposes of the Company or shall give special attention 
to the business of the Company as a member of a committee of Directors, the 
Directors may pay him special remuneration in a lump sum in addition to his 
ordinary remuneration. 

  
(d) Any fee paid to an alternate director shall be agreed between himself and the 

Director nominating him and shall be paid out of the remuneration of the latter. 
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(iii) Borrowing powers of Directors 
 
Clause 151 
 
The Directors may from time to time at their discretion raise or borrow for the purpose of 
the Company such sums of moneys as they think proper. The Directors shall not borrow 
any money or mortgage or charge any of the Company’s or its subsidiaries’ undertaking, 
property or any uncalled capital, or to issue debentures and other securities whether 
outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of an unrelated third party. 

 
15.2.2 Change in share capital and variation of class rights 
 

(i) Change in share capital 
 
Clause 8 
 
Subject to the provisions of the Act, this Constitution and any rules, regulations and 
guidelines thereunder issued by the Exchange and any other relevant authority, the 
Company shall have the power to purchase its own shares and thereafter to deal with the 
shares purchased in accordance with the provisions of the Act and any rules, regulations 
and guidelines thereunder or issued by the Exchange and any other relevant authorities 
in respect thereof.  
 
The Company shall not purchase its own shares unless: 
 
(a) the Company is solvent at the date of the purchase and will not become insolvent 

by incurring the debts involved in the obligation to pay for the shares so purchased;  
 
(b) the purchase is made through the Exchange and in accordance with the relevant 

rules of the Exchange; and 
 
(c) the purchase is made in good faith and in the interests of the Company. 
 
Clause 62 
 
Subject to the provisions of the Act and the Listing Requirements, the Company may by 
Ordinary Resolution: 
 

 
Clause 63 
 
The Company may by Special Resolution reduce its share capital, in any manner 
authorised by the Act. 
 

(a) consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital, the proportion between 
the amount paid and the amount, if any, unpaid on each subdivided share shall 
be the same as it was in the case of the share from which the subdivided share 
is derived; 

  
(b) subdivide its shares or any of the shares, whatever is in the subdivision, the 

proportion between the amount paid and the amount, if any, unpaid on each 
subdivided share shall be the same as it was in the case of the share from 
which the subdivided share is derived; 

  
(c) cancel shares which at the date of the passing of the resolution in that regard, 

have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person or which have been 
forfeited and diminish the amount of its share capital by the amount of the 
shares so cancelled or in such other manner allowed by law; or 

  
(d) subject to this Constitution and the Act, convert and/or re-classify any class of 

shares into any other class of shares. 
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Clause 64 
 
The Company in a general meeting may from time to time by passing of an Ordinary 
Resolution, whether all the shares for the time being issued have been fully called up or 
not, increase its capital by the creation and issuance of new shares, with such aggregate 
increase to be of such amount and to be divided into shares of such respective amounts 
as the Company in such general meeting directs and such new shares or any of them may 
have such preference or priority over the then existing shares of the Company and that 
such rights and privileges be different from those of such existing shares as the Directors 
may think fit. 
 

(ii) Variation of class rights 
 
Clause 19 
 
If at any time the share capital is divided into different classes of shares, the rights attached 
to any class (unless otherwise provided by the terms of issue of the shares of that class) 
may, whether or not the Company is being wound up, be varied with the consent in writing 
of the holders of seventy-five per centum (75%) of the issued shares of that class, or with 
the sanction of a Special Resolution passed at a separate general meeting of the holders 
of the shares of that class. To every such separate general meeting the provisions in this 
Constitution relating to the General Meeting shall mutatis mutandis apply, but so that the 
necessary quorum shall be two (2) persons at least holding or representing by proxy one-
third of the issued shares of the class and that any holder of shares of the class present in 
person or by proxy may demand a poll. To every such Special Resolution, the provisions 
of Section 292 of the Act shall, with such adaptations as are necessary, apply. 
 

15.2.3 Transfer of shares 
 
Clause 39 
 
(a) Subject to the restriction of this Constitution, the Central Depositories Act and the Rules, 

Non-Deposited Securities shall be transferable by a duly executed and stamped 
instrument of transfer lodged at the Office accompanied by the certificate of the Non-
Deposited Securities to be transferred (if any) and such other evidence (if any) as the 
Directors may reasonably require to show the right of the transferor to make the transfer. 
All instruments of transfer which shall be registered shall be retained by the Company.   
 

(b) The transfer of any Deposited Securities or class of Deposited Security of the Company, 
shall be by way of book entry by the Depository in accordance with the Rules and, 
notwithstanding Section 105, 106 or 110 of the Act but subject to Section 148(2) of the Act 
and any exemption that may be made from compliance with Section 148(1) of the Act, the 
Company shall be precluded from registering and effecting any transfer of the Deposited 
Securities. 
 

Clause 41 
 
In the case of Deposited Security, the Depository may refuse to register any transfer of Deposited 
Security that does not comply with the Central Depositories Act and Rules or where the reason for 
the transfer does not fall within any of the approved reasons provided in the Rules. 
 
 
 

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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15.2.4 Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to each class of shares relating to voting, 
dividend, liquidation and any special rights 
 
Clause 94 
 
(a) For so long as the Company is listed, and subject to the Listing Requirements, any 

resolution set out in the notice of any general meeting, or in any notice of resolution which 
may properly be moved and is intended to be moved at any general meeting shall be voted 
by poll and the Company must appoint at least one scrutineer to validate the votes cast at 
the general meeting. Such scrutineer must not be an officer of the Company or its related 
corporation and must be independent of the person undertaking the polling process. If 
such scrutineer is interested in a resolution to be passed at the general meeting, the 
scrutineer must refrain from acting as the scrutineer for that resolution. 

 
(b) In the event that the Company has been unlisted, at any general meetings a resolution put 

to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands unless a poll is (before or 
on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) demanded: 
 
(i) by the Chairman; 
 
(ii) by at least three (3) Members present in person or by proxy or by attorney or in 

the case of a corporation by a representative and entitled to vote thereat; 
 
(iii) by a Member or Members present in person or by proxy or by attorney or in the 

case of a corporation by a representative and representing not less than ten per 
centum (10%) of the total voting rights of all the Members having the right to vote 
at the meeting, excluding treasury shares; or 

 
(iv) by a Member or Members holding shares in the Company conferring a right to 

vote at the meeting being shares on which an aggregate sum has been paid up 
equal to not less than ten per centum (10%) of the total paid up shares conferring 
that right, excluding treasury shares. 

 
A proxy shall be entitled to vote on a show of hands on any question at any general meeting. 
 

(c)  Unless a poll is so demanded in accordance with the foregoing provision, a declaration by 
the Chairman of the meeting that a resolution has on a show of hands been carried or 
carried unanimously or with a particular majority or is lost, and an entry to that effect in the 
minutes of the proceedings of the Company pursuant to Section 343 of the Act, shall be 
conclusive evidence of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the votes 
recorded in favour of or against the resolution. 
 

Clause 103 
 
Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class or classes of shares 
by or in accordance with this Constitution, on a show of hands every person present who is a 
member or proxy or an authorised corporate representative, or holder of preference shares or 
attorney or other duly authorised representative shall be entitled to one (1) vote and in the case of 
a poll every member present in person or by proxy or by attorney or other duly authorised 
representative shall be entitled one (1) vote for every share held by him upon which all calls due 
to the Company have been paid. A person entitled to more than one (1) vote need not use all his 
votes or cast all the votes he uses on a poll in the same way. The shares held or represented by 
a member present in person or by proxy or by attorney or other duly authorised representative 
shall, in relation to shares of a Depositor, be the number of shares entered against his name in the 
Record of Depositors. 
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15.2.5 Limitation on the rights to hold securities and/or exercise voting  
 
Clause 105 
 
(a) A Member who is of unsound mind or whose person or estate is liable to be dealt with in 

any way under the law relating to mental disorder may vote, whether on a show of hands 
or on a poll, by his committee or by such other person as properly has the management 
of his estate, and any such committee or other person may vote by proxy or attorney. 
Evidence to the Directors’ satisfaction of the person claiming to exercise the right to vote 
shall be deposited at the Office, at least forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed 
for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the right to vote is to be exercised 
or in the case of a poll, not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time appointed for 
the taking of the poll. If this is not done, the right to vote shall not be exercisable. 

 
(b) The legal personal representative of a deceased Member or the person entitled under the 

Clauses of transmission of shares to any share in consequence of the death or bankruptcy 
of any Member may vote at any general meeting in respect thereof in the same manner 
as if he was the registered holder of such shares provided that not less than forty-eight 
(48) hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the 
person named in the form of appointment of proxy proposes to vote, or in the case of a 
poll, not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time appointed for the taking of the 
poll, he shall satisfy the Directors of his right to any share in consequence of the death or 
bankruptcy of any member unless the Directors shall have previously admitted his right to 
vote in respect thereof. 

 
Clause 102 
 
Subject to Clauses 76 and 77 and any special rights or restrictions for the time being attached to 
any class or classes of shares, at meetings of Members or classes of Members, each Member 
shall be entitled to be present and to vote at any general meeting of the Company either personally 
or by proxy or by attorney and to be reckoned in a quorum in respect of shares fully paid and in 
respect of partly paid shares upon which all calls due to the Company have been paid. 
 
Clause 106  
 
No Member shall vote at any general meeting or at any separate meeting of the holders of any 
class of shares in the Company, either in person or by proxy or attorney, nor be counted as one of 
the quorum in respect of any share held by him unless all calls and other moneys presently payable 
by him in respect of that share have been paid. 
 
 

15.3  LIMITATION ON THE RIGHT TO OWN SECURITIES 
 
There are no limitations imposed by law or by the constituent documents of our Company on the 
right to own securities including limitation on the right of non-residents or foreign shareholders to 
hold or exercise their voting rights on our Shares. 
 
 

15.4  MATERIAL LITIGATION 
 
Our Group is not engaged in any material litigation and/or arbitration, either as plaintiff or 
defendant, which has a material effect on our financial position, and our Directors are not aware of 
any proceedings pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which 
might materially and adversely affect our financial position or business as at the LPD. 
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15.5  MATERIAL CONTRACTS 
 
Save as disclosed below, we have not entered into any material contract (not being contracts 
entered into in the ordinary course of business) for the Period Under Review up to the date of this 
Prospectus: 
 
(i) sale and purchase agreement dated 5 July 2022 for the Target Property entered into 

between KGW Logistics and MMAG Digital Sdn Bhd (Registration No.:200901035960 
(879082-T)) with a contract value of RM20,200,000, of which RM2,020,000 (representing 
10% of the contract value) has been paid as deposit. The Target Property is located at 
Hicom Glenmarie Industrial Park, Shah Alam, Selangor. The balance purchase price of 
RM18,180,000 is to be settled on or before 31 December 2022. Please refer to Section 
4.8.1 of this Prospectus for further details; 

 
(ii) share sale agreement dated 30 September 2022 entered into between KGW and Dato’ 

Roger Wong, Cheok Hui Yen, Chow Enn Jie and Teoh Huey Hong for the Acquisition of 
KGW Logistics. Please refer to Section 6.1.2(iii)(a) of this Prospectus for further details; 

 
(iii) share sale agreement dated 30 September 2022 entered into between KGW and Dato’ 

Roger Wong, Datin Wong Wan Jye and Chan Sek Seng for the Acquisition of KGW 
Medica. Please refer to Section 6.1.2(iii)(b) of this Prospectus for further details; 

 
(iv) share sale agreement dated 30 September 2022 entered into between KGW and Dato’ 

Roger Wong, Chow Enn Jie and Cheok Hui Yen for the Acquisition of Mattroy Logistics. 
Please refer to Section 6.1.2(iii)(c) of this Prospectus for further details; and 

 
(v) Underwriting Agreement dated 12 June 2023 between our Company and the Underwriter 

for the underwriting of 24,140,000 Issue Shares based on the underwriting commission at 
the rate set out in Section 4.9.2 of this Prospectus. Please refer to Section 4.10 of this 
Prospectus for further details of the Underwriting Agreement. 

 
 
15.6  CONSENTS 

 
(i)  The written consents of our Principal Adviser, Sponsor, Underwriter and Placement Agent, 

Financial Adviser, Solicitors for our IPO, Solicitors for our Principal Adviser, Sponsor, 
Underwriter and Placement Agent, Share Registrar, Issuing House and Company 
Secretaries for the inclusion in this Prospectus of their names in the form and context in 
which their names appear in this Prospectus have been given before the issuance of this 
Prospectus, and have not subsequently been withdrawn. 

 
(ii)  The written consent of the Auditors and Reporting Accountants for the inclusion in this 

Prospectus of their name, the Accountants’ Report and the Reporting Accountants’ Report 
on the Compilation of Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position in the form 
and context in which they are contained in this Prospectus has been given before the 
issuance of this Prospectus, and has not subsequently been withdrawn. 

 
(iii)  The written consent of the IMR for the inclusion in this Prospectus of its name and the IMR 

Report and all references thereto in the form and context in which they are contained in 
this Prospectus has been given before the issuance of this Prospectus, and has not 
subsequently been withdrawn.  

 
 
 

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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15.7  DOCUMENTS FOR INSPECTION 
 
Copies of the following documents may be inspected at our registered office during office hours 
for a period of 6 months from the date of this Prospectus: 
 
(i)  Our Constitution; 
 
(ii)  The Accountants’ Report as included in Section 13 of this Prospectus;  
 
(iii)  The Reporting Accountants’ Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Consolidated 

Statements of Financial Position of our Group as included in Section 14 of this Prospectus;  
 
(iv) The material contracts referred to in Section 15.5 of this Prospectus; 
 
(v)  The letters of consent referred to in Section 15.6 of this Prospectus; and 
 
(vi) The audited financial statements of:  
 

(a) KGW for the financial period from 14 March 2022 (date of incorporation) to 31 
December 2022; 

 
(b) KGW Logistics for the FYE 2019, FYE 2020, FYE 2021 and FYE 2022; 
 
(c) Mattroy Logistics for the FYE 2019, FYE 2020, FYE 2021 and FYE 2022; and 
 
(d) KGW Medica for the financial period from 24 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 

31 December 2021 and FYE 2022. 
 

(vii) The IMR Report as included in Section 8 of this Prospectus. 
 
 

15.8  RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS 
 

(i)  TA Securities acknowledges that, based on all available information and to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, this Prospectus constitutes a full and true disclosure of all material 
facts relating to our IPO.  

 
(ii)  This Prospectus has been seen and approved by our Directors, Promoters and the Selling 

Shareholders and they collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the 
accuracy of the information. Having made all reasonable enquiries, and to the best of their 
knowledge and belief, they confirm that there is no false or misleading statement or other 
facts which if omitted, would make any statement in this Prospectus false or misleading. 
 
 
 

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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THIS SUMMARY OF PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE DOES NOT CONTAIN 
THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND FULL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND YOU CANNOT RELY ON 
THIS SUMMARY FOR PURPOSES OF ANY APPLICATION FOR OUR IPO SHARES. YOU MUST 
REFER TO THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET OUT IN THE 
“DETAILED PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE” ACCOMPANYING THE 
ELECTRONIC COPY OF OUR PROSPECTUS ON THE WEBSITE OF BURSA SECURITIES. YOU 
SHOULD ALSO CONTACT THE ISSUING HOUSE FOR FURTHER ENQUIRIES. 
 
Unless otherwise defined, all words and expressions used here shall carry the same meaning as 
ascribed to them in our Prospectus. 
 
Unless the context otherwise requires, words used in the singular include the plural, and vice versa. 
 
16.1 OPENING AND CLOSING OF APPLICATIONS  

 
OPENING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 10.00 A.M., 30 June 2023 
 
CLOSING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 5.00 P.M., 18 July 2023 
 
Applications for the IPO Shares will open and close at the times and dates stated above.  
 
In the event of any changes to the date or time for closing, we will advertise the notice of changes 
in a widely circulated daily English and Bahasa Malaysia newspaper in Malaysia.  
 
Late Applications will not be accepted. 
 
 

16.2 METHODS OF APPLICATIONS  
 
16.2.1 Application for our IPO Shares by the Malaysian Public and Eligible Persons 

 
Application must accord with our Prospectus and our Constitution. The submission of an 
Application Form does not mean that your Application will succeed. You agree to be bound 
by our Constitution. 
 
Types of application and category of investors Application method 
(a) Applications by the Malaysian Public:  

(i) Individuals • White Application form; or 
• Electronic Share Application; 

or  
• Internet Share Application 

(ii) Non-Individuals White Application form only 
  
(b) Applications by Eligible Persons: Pink Application Form only 

 
16.2.2 Application by selected investors via private placement  

 
Types of application Application method 
Applications by:  
(i) Selected investors  
 
 
 
(ii) Bumiputera investors 

approved by the MITI 

The Placement Agent will contact the selected 
investors directly. They should follow the Placement 
Agent’s instructions.  
 
MITI will contact the Bumiputera investors directly. 
They should follow MITI’s instructions. 

 
Selected investors and Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI may still apply for our 
IPO Shares offered to the Malaysian Public using the White Application Form, Electronic 
Share Application or Internet Share Application. 
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16.3 ELIGIBILITY 
 
16.3.1 General 

 
You must have a CDS Account and a correspondence address in Malaysia. If you do not 
have a CDS Account, you may open a CDS Account by contacting any of the ADAs set 
out in Section 12 of the Detailed Procedures for Application and Acceptance 
accompanying the Electronic Prospectus on the website of Bursa Securities. The CDS 
Account must be in your own name. Invalid, nominee or third party CDS Accounts will 
not be accepted for the Applications. 
 
Only ONE Application Form for each category from each applicant will be considered and 
APPLICATIONS MUST BE FOR AT LEAST 100 IPO SHARES OR MULTIPLES OF 100 
IPO SHARES. 
 
MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNLESS EXPRESSLY 
ALLOWED IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. AN APPLICANT WHO SUBMITS 
MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS IN HIS OWN NAME OR BY USING THE NAME OF 
OTHERS, WITH OR WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT, COMMITS AN OFFENCE UNDER 
SECTION 179 OF THE CMSA AND IF CONVICTED, MAY BE PUNISHED WITH A 
MINIMUM FINE OF RM1,000,000 AND A JAIL TERM OF UP TO 10 YEARS UNDER 
SECTION 182 OF THE CMSA. 
 
AN APPLICANT IS NOT ALLOWED TO SUBMIT MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS IN THE 
SAME CATEGORY OF APPLICATION. 
 

16.3.2 Application by the Malaysian Public  
 
You can only apply for our IPO Shares if you fulfill all of the following: 
 
(i) You must be one of the following: 

 
(a)  A Malaysian citizen who is at least 18 years old as at the date of the 

application for our IPO Shares; 
 
(b)  A corporation / institution incorporated in Malaysia with a majority of 

Malaysian citizens on your board of directors / trustees and if you have a 
share capital, more than half of the issued share capital, excluding 
preference share capital, is held by Malaysian citizens; or 

 
(c)  A superannuation, co-operative, foundation, provident, pension fund 

established or operating in Malaysia; 
 

(ii) You must not be a director or employee of our Issuing House or an immediate 
family member of a director or employee of our Issuing House; and 
 

(iii) You must submit Applications by using only one of the following methods: 
 
(a) White Application Form; 
 
(b) Electronic Share Application; or  
 
(c) Internet Share Application. 
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16.3.3 Application by Eligible Persons 
 
Eligible Persons will be provided with Pink Application Forms and letters from us detailing 
their respective allocation as well as detailed procedures on how to subscribe to the 
allocated IPO Shares. Applicants must follow the notes and instructions on the said 
documents and where relevant, in this Prospectus. 
 
Eligible Persons may request for a copy of the printed Prospectus from our Company at 
no cost and are given an option to have the printed Prospectus delivered to them free of 
charge, or to obtain the printed Prospectus from our Company, our Issuing House, TA 
Securities, Participating Organisations of Bursa Securities and Members of the 
Association of Banks in Malaysia or Malaysian Investment Banking Association. 
 
The Eligible Persons are not precluded from making additional application under the 
Malaysian Public category using either the White Application Form, Electronic Share 
Application or Internet Share Application. 
 
 

16.4 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF APPLICATION FORMS 
 
The Application Form must be completed in accordance with the notes and instructions contained 
in the respective category of the Application Form. Applications made on the incorrect type of 
Application Form or which do not conform STRICTLY to the terms of our Prospectus or the 
respective category of Application Form or notes and instructions or which are illegible will not be 
accepted.  
 
The FULL amount payable is based on the IPO Price of RM0.21 for each IPO Share.  
 
Payment must be made out in favour of “TIIH SHARE ISSUE ACCOUNT NO. 743” and crossed 
“A/C PAYEE ONLY” and endorsed on the reverse side with your name and address. 
 
Each completed Application Form, accompanied by the appropriate remittance and legible 
photocopy of the relevant documents may be submitted using one of the following methods: 
 
(i) despatch by ORDINARY POST in the official envelopes provided to the following address: 

 
Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (197101000970 (11324-H)) 
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A 
Vertical Business Suite 
Avenue 3, Bangsar South 
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi 
59200 Kuala Lumpur 

 
(ii) DELIVER BY HAND AND DEPOSIT in the drop-in boxes provided at the following 

address: 
 
Tricor Customer Service Centre  
Unit G-3, Ground Floor  
Vertical Podium  
Avenue 3, Bangsar South  
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi  
59200 Kuala Lumpur 
 

so as to arrive not later than 5.00 p.m. on 18 July 2023 or by such other time and date specified in 
any change to the date or time for closing.  
 
We, together with our Issuing House, will not issue any acknowledgement of the receipt of your 
Application Forms or Application monies. Please direct all enquiries in respect of the White 
Application Form to our Issuing House. 
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16.5 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF ELECTRONIC SHARE APPLICATIONS 
 
Only Malaysian individuals may apply for our IPO Shares offered to the Malaysian Public by way 
of Electronic Share Application. 
 
Electronic Share Applications may be made through the ATM of the following Participating 
Financial Institutions and their branches, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia 
Berhad, AmBank (M) Berhad, CIMB Bank Berhad, Malayan Banking Berhad, Public Bank Berhad 
and RHB Bank Berhad. A processing fee will be charged by the respective Participating Financial 
Institutions (unless waived) for each Electronic Share Application.  
 
The exact procedures, terms and conditions for Electronic Share Application are set out on the 
ATM screens of the relevant Participating Financial Institutions. 
 
 

16.6 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF INTERNET SHARE APPLICATIONS 
 
Only Malaysian individuals may use the Internet Share Application to apply for our IPO Shares 
offered to the Malaysian Public. 
 
Internet Share Applications may be made through an internet financial services website of the 
Internet Participating Financial Institutions, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia 
Berhad, CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn Bhd, Malayan Banking Berhad and Public Bank Berhad. A 
processing fee will be charged by the respective Internet Participating Financial Institutions (unless 
waived) for each Internet Share Application. 
 
The exact procedures, terms and conditions for Internet Share Application are set out on the 
internet financial services website of the respective Internet Participating Financial Institutions. 
 
 

16.7 AUTHORITY OF OUR BOARD AND OUR ISSUING HOUSE 
 
Our Issuing House, on the authority of our Board reserves the right to: 
 
(i) reject Applications which: 

 
(a) do not conform to the instructions of our Prospectus, Application Forms, Electronic 

Share Application and Internet Share Application (where applicable); or  
 
(b) are illegible, incomplete or inaccurate; or 
 
(c) are accompanied by an improperly drawn up, or improper form of, remittance; or 
 

(ii) reject or accept any Application, in whole or in part, on a non-discriminatory basis without 
the need to give any reason; and 
 

(iii) bank in all Application monies (including those from unsuccessful/partially successful 
applicants) which would subsequently be refunded, where applicable (without interest), in 
accordance with Section 16.9 below. 

 
If you are successful in your Application, our Board reserves the right to require you to appear in 
person at the registered office of our Issuing House at any time within 14 days of the date of the 
notice issued to you to ascertain that your Application is genuine and valid. Our Board shall not be 
responsible for any loss or non-receipt of the said notice nor will it be accountable for any expenses 
incurred or to be incurred by you for the purpose of complying with this provision. 
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16.8 OVER / UNDER-SUBSCRIPTION  
 
In the event of over-subscription, our Issuing House will conduct a ballot in the manner approved 
by our Directors to determine the acceptance of Applications in a fair and equitable manner. In 
determining the manner of balloting, our Directors will consider the desirability of allotting and 
allocating our IPO Shares to a reasonable number of applicants for the purpose of broadening the 
shareholding base of our Company and establishing a liquid and adequate market for our Shares.  
 
The basis of allocation of shares and the balloting results in connection therewith will be furnished 
by our Issuing House to Bursa Securities, all major Bahasa Malaysia and English newspapers as 
well as posted on our Issuing House’s website https://tiih.online within 1 Market Day after the 
balloting event. 
 
Pursuant to the Listing Requirements, we are required to have a minimum of 25% of our 
Company’s issued share capital to be held by at least 200 public shareholders holding not less 
than 100 Shares each upon Listing and completion of our IPO. We expect to achieve this at the 
point of Listing. In the event the above requirement is not met, we may not be allowed to proceed 
with our Listing. In the event thereof, monies paid in respect of all Applications will be returned in 
full (without interest).  
 
In the event of an under-subscription of our IPO Shares by the Malaysian Public and/or Eligible 
Persons, subject to the underwriting arrangement and reallocation as set out in Sections 4.3.3 and 
4.3.4 of our Prospectus, any of the abovementioned IPO Shares not applied for will then be 
subscribed by the Underwriter based on the terms of the Underwriting Agreement. 
 
 

16.9 UNSUCCESSFUL / PARTIALLY SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 
 
If you are unsuccessful / partially successful in your Application, your Application monies (without 
interest) will be refunded to you in the following manner. 
 
16.9.1 For applications by way of Application Forms 

 
(i) The Application monies or the balance of it, as the case may be, will be refunded 

to you through the self-addressed and stamped Official “A” envelope you provided 
by ordinary post (for fully unsuccessful applications) or by crediting into your bank 
account (the same bank account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the 
purposes of cash dividend / distribution) or if you have not provided such bank 
account information to Bursa Depository, the balance of Application monies will 
be refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary / registered post to your last 
address maintained with Bursa Depository (for partially successful applications) 
within 10 Market Days from the date of the final ballot at your own risk.  
 

(ii) If your Application is rejected because you did not provide a CDS account number, 
your Application monies will be refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary / 
registered post to your address as stated in the NRIC or any official valid 
temporary identity documents issued by the relevant authorities from time to time 
or the authority card (if you are a member of the armed forces or police) at your 
own risk. 
 

(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted 
Applications that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to 
these Applications which are subsequently rejected or unsuccessful or only partly 
successful will be refunded (without interest) by our Issuing House as per items (i) 
and (ii) above (as the case may be). 
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(iv) Our Issuing House reserves the right to bank into its bank account all Application 
monies from unsuccessful applicants. These monies will be refunded (without 
interest) within 10 Market Days from the date of the final ballot by crediting into 
your bank account (the same bank account you have provided to Bursa 
Depository for the purposes of cash dividend / distribution) or by issuance of 
banker’s draft sent by ordinary post / registered post to your last address 
maintained with Bursa Depository if you have not provided such bank account 
information to Bursa Depository or as per item (ii) above (as the case may be).  
 

16.9.2 For applications by way of Electronic Share Application and Internet Share 
Application 
 
(i) Our Issuing House shall inform the Participating Financial Institutions or Internet 

Participating Financial Institutions of the unsuccessful or partially successful 
Applications within 2 Market Days after the balloting date. The full amount of the 
Application monies or the balance of it will be credited (without interest) into your 
account with the Participating Financial Institutions or Internet Participating 
Financial Institutions (or arranged with the Authorised Financial Institutions) within 
2 Market Days after the receipt of confirmation from our Issuing House. 
 

(ii) You may check your account on the 5th Market Day from the balloting date. 
 

(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted 
Applications that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to 
these Applications which are subsequently rejected will be refunded (without 
interest) by our Issuing House by crediting into your account with the Participating 
Financial Institution or Internet Participating Financial Institutions (or arranged with 
the Authorised Financial Institutions) not later than 10 Market Days from the date 
of the final ballot. For Applications that are held in reserve and which are 
subsequently unsuccessful or partially successful, the relevant Participating 
Financial Institutions will be informed of the unsuccessful or partially successful 
Applications within 2 Market Days after the final balloting date. The Participating 
Financial Institutions will credit the Application monies or any part thereof (without 
interest) within 2 Market Days after the receipt of confirmation from our Issuing 
House. 

 
 

16.10 SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 
 
If you are successful in your Application: 
 
(i) Our IPO Shares allotted to you will be credited into your CDS account.  

 
(ii) A notice of allotment will be despatched to you at your last address maintained with the 

Bursa Depository, at your own risk, before our Listing. This is your only acknowledgement 
of acceptance of your Application. 
 

(iii) In accordance with Section 14(1) of the SICDA, Bursa Securities has prescribed our 
Shares as Prescribed Securities. As such, our IPO Shares issued / offered through our 
Prospectus will be deposited directly with Bursa Depository and any dealings in these 
Shares will be carried out in accordance with the SICDA and Rules of Bursa Depository. 
 

(iv) In accordance with Section 29 of the SICDA, all dealings in our Shares will be by book 
entries through CDS accounts. No physical share certificates will be issued to you and you 
shall not be entitled to withdraw any deposited securities held jointly with Bursa Depository 
or its nominee as long as our Shares are listed on Bursa Securities. 
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16.11 ENQUIRIES  
 
Enquiries in respect of the applications may be directed as follows: 
 

Mode of application Parties to direct the enquiries 
Application Form 
 

Issuing House Enquiry Services Telephone at +603-2783 9299 
 

Electronic Share Application 
 

Participating Financial Institution 

Internet Share Application Internet Participating Financial Institution and Authorised 
Financial Institution 

 
The results of the allocation of IPO Shares derived from successful balloting will be made available 
to the public at the Issuing House website at https://tiih.online, within 1 Market Day after the 
balloting date. 
 
You may also check the status of your Application at the above website, 5 Market Days after the 
balloting date or by calling your respective ADA during office hours at the telephone number as 
stated in the list of ADAs set out in Section 12 of the Detailed Procedures for Application and 
Acceptance accompanying the Electronic Prospectus on the website of Bursa Securities.  
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KGW GROUP BERHAD                                     
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2023(1)

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter 
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding Year
Corresponding 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2022

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 18,041 80,970 18,041 80,970
Cost of sales (14,174) (67,307) (14,174) (67,307)
Gross profit (“GP”) 3,867 13,663 3,867 13,663
Other income 181 6 181 6
Administrative expenses (2,245) (3,707) (2,245) (3,707)
Other operating expenses (24) (24) (24) (24)
Reversal of impairment on 

financial assets, net
13 43 13 43

Finance costs (109) (36) (109) (36)
Profit before tax (“PBT”) B12 1,683 9,945 1,683 9,945
Tax expense B5 (402) (2,387) (402) (2,387)
Net profit/ Total 

comprehensive income 
for the financial period 
attributable to Owners of 
the Group

1,281 7,558 1,281 7,558

Earnings per share (“EPS”)
Basic (sen) (2) B11 0.32 1.87 0.32 1.87
Diluted (sen) (3) B11 0.27 1.57 0.27 1.57

NOTES:

(1) The basis of preparation of the Unaudited Combined Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income are disclosed in Note A1 and should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as disclosed in 
Section 13 of the Prospectus of the Company and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.

(2) Basic EPS is calculated based on the Company’s share capital of 403,136,767 ordinary shares after issuance of 
shares for the acquisition of KGW Logistics (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“KGW Logistics”), Mattroy Logistics (Malaysia) Sdn. 
Bhd. (“Mattroy Logistics”) and KGW Medica Sdn. Bhd. (“KGW Medica”).

(3) Diluted EPS is calculated based on the Company’s share capital of 482,798,567 ordinary shares that shall be listed 
on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) on 1 August 2023.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Financial Position 
As at 31 March 2023(1)

Unaudited Audited
As at

31.03.2023
As at

31.12.2022
Note RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,928 23,130
Deferred tax assets 302 369

23,230 23,499
Current assets
Inventories
Trade receivables
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments
Contract costs
Short-term investment
Fixed deposits with financial institutions
Cash and bank balances

13
6,447

474
1,251

-
14,089
15,839

14
7,729

311
726

3,007
14,030
10,929

38,113 36,746
Total assets 61,343 60,245

Equity 
Share capital (2) - (2) -
Invested equity 1,500 1,500
Retained earnings 28,211 26,930
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 29,711 28,430

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings
Lease liabilities

B8 17,968
695

18,256
768

18,663 19,024
Current liabilities
Trade payables
Other payables and accruals
Contract liabilities
Bank borrowings
Lease liabilities
Income tax payable

B8

3,702
5,323
2,506

771
379
288

2,386
5,594
2,271

761
385

1,394
12,969 12,791

Total liabilities 31,632 31,815
Total equity and liabilities 61,343 60,245

NOTES:

(1) The basis of preparation of the unaudited combined statements of financial position are disclosed in Note A1 and 
should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as disclosed in Section 13 of the Prospectus of the 
Company and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.

(2) Represents less than RM1,000.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Changes in Equity 
for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2023(1)

---------- Attributable to Owners of the Company ----------
Non-Distributable Distributable
Share 

capital
Invested 

equity
Retained 
earnings

Total equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 31 December 2022/ 1 January 2023 (Audited) (2)- 1,500 26,930 28,430

Net profit/ Total comprehensive income for the 
financial period

- - 1,281 1,281

At 31 March 2023 (Unaudited) (2)- 1,500 28,211 29,711

At 31 December 2021/ 1 January 2022 (Audited) - 1,202 10,595 11,797

Issuance of shares - 298 - 298

Net profit/ Total comprehensive income for the 
financial year

- - 16,335 16,335

At 31 December 2022 (Audited) - 1,500 26,930 28,430

NOTES:

(1) The basis of preparation of the Unaudited Combined Statements of Changes in Equity are disclosed in Note A1 
and should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as disclosed in Section 13 of the Prospectus of the 
Company and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.

(2) Represents less than RM1,000.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Cash Flows
for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2023(1)

Unaudited 
Current 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding Year 
Corresponding

Year-to-date 
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax 1,683 9,945
Adjustment for: -
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 206 161
Interest expenses 109 36
Interest income (169) (3)
Property, plant and equipment written off (2)- (2)-
Reversal of impairment on financial assets, net (13) (43)
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange (2) 631
Operating profit before changes in working capital 1,814 10,727
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 1 (14)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 1,209 (8,922)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 1,025 (1,346)
Increase in contract costs (525) (2,179)
Increase in contract liabilities 235 1,356
Cash generated from operations 3,759 (378)
Interest paid (2)- (2)-
Income tax paid (1,442) (1,815)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 2,317 (4)(2,193)

Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (4) (135)
Repayment from related parties, net - 6
Net cash used in investing activities (4) (129)

Cash flow from financing activities
Dividend paid - (6,000)
Interest received 169 3
Interest paid (109) (36)
Proceeds from issuance of share capital - 298
Placement of fixed deposits pledged with financial institutions - (14)
Withdrawal of fixed deposits pledged with financial institutions 8 -
Repayment of lease liabilities (78) (105)
Repayment of term loans (278) (87)
Net cash used in financing activities (288) (5,941)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,025 (8,263)
Effect of exchange rate changes (56) (130)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period 27,494 19,506
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period (3) 29,463 11,113
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Cash Flows (cont’d)
for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2023(1)

NOTES:

(1) The basis of preparation of the Unaudited Combined Statements of Cash Flows are disclosed in Note A1 and should 
be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as disclosed in Section 13 of the Prospectus of the Company 
and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.

(2) Represents less than RM1,000.

(3) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial periods consist of:

Unaudited 
Current 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000

Cash and bank balances 15,839 11,113
Fixed deposits with financial institutions 14,089 428

29,928 11,541
Less: Fixed deposit pledged for bank borrowings (465) (428)

29,463 11,113

(4) The Group recorded net cash used in operating activities for the preceding year corresponding year-to-date 31 
March 2022 mainly due to the increase in trade receivables arising from higher revenue generated during the 
quarter where payment has yet to be collected from customers as at 31 March 2022. As a result, trade receivables 
increased by RM8.45 million from RM20.81 million as at 31 December 2021 to RM29.26 million as at 31 March 
2022. In addition, higher ocean freight charges have been paid in advance to ocean carriers as at 31 March 2022 
as compared to 31 December 2021, resulted in the increase in contract costs by RM2.18 million.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES ON COMPLIANCE WITH MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING 

A1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The combined financial information of KGW Group Berhad (“KGW” or “the Company”) and its combining 
entities (“the Group”) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 134: 
Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Boards, Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B 
of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

The unaudited combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as 
disclosed in Section 13 of the Prospectus of the Company and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this 
report.

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies and presentation adopted for the unaudited combined financial information are 
consistent with those adopted as disclosed in the Accountants’ Report in the Prospectus of the Company.

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective and have not been adopted 
by the Group are as follow:

MFRS (Including the Consequential Amendments) Effective Date
Amendments to MFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback 1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 101 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants 1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 10 and 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor 

and its Associate or Joint Venture
To be announced

The Group intends to adopt these amendments to MFRSs, if applicable, when they become effective for the 
following financial year.

The initial application of the abovementioned amendments to MFRSs, where applicable, are not expected to have 
any material impact to the financial statements of the Group.

A3. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

There were no material changes in accounting estimates during the current financial quarter under review. 

A4. AUDITORS’ REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audited financial statements of the Group for the preceding financial year ended 31 December 2022 was issued 
without any qualifications.

A5. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s performance has not been materially affected by any seasonal and cyclical factors during the current 
financial quarter under review.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES ON COMPLIANCE WITH MFRS 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL 
REPORTING (CONT’D)

A6. ITEMS OR INCIDENCES OF AN UNUSUAL NATURE

There were no material and unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the 
Group during the current financial quarter under review.

A7. MATERIAL SUBSEQUENT EVENT

(1) Acquisition of KGW Logistics, Mattroy Logistics and KGW Medica 

On 18 April 2023, KGW has completed the acquisition of its subsidiaries namely KGW Logistics, Mattroy 
Logistics and KGW Medica through conditional share sale agreement entered on 30 September 2022, as follows:

(a) to acquire the entire equity interest in KGW Logistics comprising 1,000,000 ordinary shares for a total 
purchase consideration of RM11,092,800 to be satisfied via the issuance of 369,760,000 new Shares at an 
issue price of RM0.03 per Share; 

(b) to acquire the entire equity interest in Mattroy Logistics comprising 200,000 ordinary shares for a total 
purchase consideration of RM626,800 to be satisfied via the issuance of 20,893,334 new Shares at an issue 
price of RM0.03 per Share; and 

(c) to acquire the entire equity interest in KGW Medica comprising 300,000 ordinary shares for a total purchase 
consideration of RM374,500 to be satisfied via the issuance of 12,483,333 new Shares at an issue price of 
RM0.03 per Share. 

(2) Admission to the official list on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities

In conjunction with the Company’s listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities, the Company shall on 30 June 
2023 issue its Prospectus for its Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) entailing the following:

(a) Public issue of new shares in the following manner:
(i) 24,140,000 new IPO Shares available for application by the Malaysian public;
(ii) 9,656,000 new IPO Shares available for application by our eligible directors and employees, and other 

persons who have contributed to the success of our Group;
(iii) 7,241,800 new IPO Shares by way of private placement to selected investors; and
(iv) 38,624,000 new IPO Shares by way of private placement to Bumiputera investors approved by the 

Ministry of Investment, Trade and Industry (“MITI”);

(b) Offer for sale of 43,452,000 existing shares in the following manner:
(i) 21,726,000 shares by way of private placement to selected investors; and
(ii) 21,726,000 shares by way of private placement to Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI,

at an IPO price of RM0.21 per share. 

Upon completion of the IPO, the Company is expected to be admitted to the Official List of Bursa Securities and 
the Company’s entire enlarged issued share capital of 482,798,567 shares shall be listed and quoted on the ACE 
Market of Bursa Securities on 1 August 2023.

Save as disclosed above, there were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter 
under review that have not been reflected in the unaudited combined financial information.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES ON COMPLIANCE WITH MFRS 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL 
REPORTING (CONT’D)

A8. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the 
current financial quarter under review.

Subsequently on 18 April 2023, the Company has issued a total of 403,136,667 new Shares pursuant to the 
acquisition of the entire equity interest in KGW Logistics, Mattroy Logistics and KGW Medica, as disclosed in 
Note A7(1) of this report.

A9. DIVIDEND PAID 

There was no dividend paid during the current financial quarter under review.

A10. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group is principally involved in the following businesses:

Operating segments Nature
(a) Logistics services Provision of ocean freight, air freight and freight forwarding services 

(b) Warehousing and distribution Warehousing and distribution of healthcare-related products and devices

(a) Revenue by business activities

The table below set out the breakdown of the Group’s revenue by business activities for the financial quarter 
under review:

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Logistics services 17,879 79,615 17,879 79,615
Warehousing and 
distribution

162 1,355 162 1,355

18,041 80,970 18,041 80,970

Ocean freight segment within our logistics services was the major revenue contributor during the financial 
periods under review. The key factor affecting our major revenue contributor is the fluctuation in ocean 
freight rate. 
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES ON COMPLIANCE WITH MFRS 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL 
REPORTING (CONT’D)

A10. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

(b) Revenue by geographical region of customers

The table below set out the breakdown of the Group’s revenue by geographical region of customers for the 
financial quarter under review:

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 
Year-to-

date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Malaysia 10,031 34,199 10,031 34,199
Overseas 8,010 46,771 8,010 46,771

18,041 80,970 18,041 80,970

A11. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There was no valuation of property, plant and equipment in the current financial quarter under review.

A12. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP 

There were no other material changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review
other than those disclosed in Note A7(1) and A8 of this report.

A13. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Unaudited Audited
As at As at

31.03.2023 31.12.2022
RM’000 RM’000

Approved and contracted for:
Renovation of property 3,520 -
Purchase of property - 18,180

3,520 18,180

A14. CONTINGENT ASSETS OR CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There were no contingent assets and contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES ON COMPLIANCE WITH MFRS 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL 
REPORTING (CONT’D)

A15. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Entities in which Directors 
have interest
- Rental expenses paid 21 32 21 32
- Purchase billed from - 5 - 5
- Rental income received - 3 - 3
- Payment on behalf - (1)- - (1)-

Directors of the combining 
entities
- Rental expenses paid 13 20 13 20

NOTE:

(1) Represents less than RM1,000.

A16. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

There were no gains or losses arising from fair value changes of the Group’s financial liabilities for the current 
financial quarter under review. 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS 

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

The Group recorded lower revenue of RM18.04 million in the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2023 (“1Q 
2023”) as compared to RM80.97 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 March 2022 (“1Q 
2022”), mainly attributable to the decrease in revenue derived from our ocean freight segment within the logistics 
services in line with the significant reduction in global freight rate. The Group’s average ocean freight revenue per 
twenty-foot equivalent unit (“TEU”) of container decreased by 80.07% from RM21,349 per TEU in 1Q 2022 to 
RM4,254 per TEU in 1Q 2023. 

In line with the lower revenue recorded in 1Q 2023, the Group has registered a lower GP and PBT at RM3.87 
million and RM1.68 million respectively in 1Q 2023 as compared to RM13.66 million and RM9.95 million 
respectively in 1Q 2022. 

Nevertheless, our Group’s GP margin increased from 16.87% in 1Q 2022 to 21.43% in 1Q 2023, mainly 
attributable to higher GP margin from our ocean freight segment as we were able to secure better margin for our 
ocean freight services while there was significant reduction in ocean freight rates charged by the ocean carriers to 
us in 1Q 2023 as compared to 1Q 2022.

B2. COMPARISON WITH IMMEDIATE PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS

Individual Quarter Variance

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Immediate 
Preceding 

Quarter 
31.12.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue 18,041 23,939 (5,898) (24.64)
PBT 1,683 87 1,596 >100.00

The Group recorded decrease in revenue by RM5.90 million or 24.64% from RM23.94 million in the immediate 
preceding quarter ended 31 December 2022 (“4Q 2022”) to RM18.04 million in 1Q 2023, mainly attributable to 
the decrease in revenue derived from our ocean freight segment, in line with the continuous downward trend of 
the global freight rate. The Group’s average ocean freight revenue per TEU of container decreased by 41.24%
from RM7,240 per TEU in 4Q 2022 to RM4,254 per TEU in 1Q 2023.   

The Group registered an increase in PBT by RM1.59 million from RM0.09 million in 4Q 2022 to RM1.68 million 
in 1Q 2023. Minimal PBT recorded in 4Q 2022 was mainly due to one-off IPO expenses of RM0.94 million, one-
off legal fee of RM0.09 million with stamp duty of RM0.10 million for the new banking facility agreement as well 
as one-off valuer fee of RM0.01 million for the valuation on the new property have been incurred in 4Q 2022. In 
addition, provision for bonus of RM0.62 million for FYE 2022 have also been provided in 4Q 2022.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS (CONT’D)

B3. PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

The prospects and outlook of Malaysia logistics industry are closely related to the performance of global and local 
economy. The Group is in cognisant that its financial performance for the current financial year is likely to be 
affected by the current unfavourable development in the global and local economy with downward trend in the 
global freight rate.

Nevertheless, the Group is hopeful towards the gradual recovery on the global and local economy from second half 
of year 2023 and remains cautiously optimistic on its prospects in view of the expansion strategies as disclosed in 
Section 7.23 of the Company’s Prospectus as follows:

(a) relocation to new warehouse cum office located at Hicom Glenmarie Industrial Park, Shah Alam, Selangor 
to facilitate our business expansion to enable expansion of headcount to scale up operations;

(b) enhancement of warehouse facilities and capabilities so as to offer warehousing services to the Group’s 
logistics services customers as well as to expand our warehousing and distribution services for healthcare-
related products and devices; and

(c) development of new business opportunities for our logistics services through providing e-commerce 
solutions.

B4. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in the current financial quarter under review.

B5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 
Year-to-

date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Tax expense(1) 402 2,387 402 2,387

Effective tax rate (%) 23.9 24.0 23.9 24.0
Statutory tax rate (%) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0

NOTE:

(1) Income tax is recognised based on management’s best estimate.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS (CONT’D)

B6. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

Save for the IPO as disclosed in Note A7(2), there were no other corporate proposals announced but not 
implemented as at the date of this report.

B7. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS FROM IPO

The gross proceeds of approximately RM16.73 million expected to be raised from the IPO is intended to be utilised 
in the following manner:

Details of utilisation of proceeds

Proposed 
Utilisation

RM’000

Actual 
Utilisation

RM’000

Estimated timeframe
for the utilisation

upon Listing
Renovation of property 2,000 - Within 12 months
Repayment of bank borrowing 10,000 - Within 3 months
Working capital 729 - Within 12 months
Estimated listing expenses 4,000 - Within 1 month

16,729 -

The utilisation of proceeds disclosed above should be read in conjunction with Section 4.8 of the Prospectus of the 
Company. As at the date of this report, the IPO is pending completion and the proceeds have yet to be raised.

B8. BORROWINGS

Unaudited Audited 
As at 

31.03.2023
As at 

31.12.2022
RM’000 RM’000

Current
Lease liabilities (1) 194 195
Term loans 771 761

965 956

Non-current
Lease liabilities (1) 505 552
Term loans 17,968 18,256

18,473 18,808

NOTE:

(1) Excluding lease liabilities arising from rental of land and buildings.

These borrowings are secured and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

B9. MATERIAL LITIGATION

There was no material litigation involving the Group as at 31 March 2023.

B10. DIVIDEND PROPOSED

No dividend has been declared or recommended by the Board of Directors for the current financial quarter under 
review.
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KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS (CONT’D)

B11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic and diluted EPS are computed as follows:

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 
Year-to-

date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit attributable to the Owners 
of the Company (RM’000)

1,281 7,558 1,281 7,558

Basic EPS (sen)(1) 0.32 1.87 0.32 1.87
Diluted EPS (sen)(2) 0.27 1.57 0.27 1.57

NOTES: 

(1) Basic EPS is calculated based on the Company’s share capital of 403,136,767 ordinary shares after issuance 
of shares for the acquisition of KGW Logistics, Mattroy Logistics and KGW Medica as disclosed in Note 
A7(1) and A8 of this report.

(2) Diluted EPS is calculated based on the Company’s share capital of 482,798,567 ordinary shares that shall 
be listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 1 August 2023.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

A-15



Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D) 

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA 
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

  

Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D) 

ANNEXURE A: UNAUDITED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE FIRST 
QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (CONT’D) 

 

A-2
16

KGW GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS (CONT’D)

B12. NOTES TO THE COMBINED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit before tax is arrived after charging/(crediting):

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Unaudited 
Current 
Quarter 

31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Quarter
31.03.2022

Unaudited 
Current 

Year-to-date 
31.03.2023

Unaudited 
Preceding 

Year 
Corresponding 

Year-to-date
31.03.2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment

206 161 206 161

Interest expense 109 36 109 36
Interest income (169) (3) (169) (3)
Property, plant and equipment 

written off

(1)- (1)- (1)- (1)-

(Reversal of impairment)/
impairment losses on trade 
receivables:

- lifetime ECL allowances (13) 14 (13) 14
- specific allowances (1)- (57) (1)- (57)
Realised loss on foreign exchange 23 28 23 28
Rental expenses 26 - 26 -
Rental income - (3) - (3)
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign 

exchange
(2) 631 (2) 631

NOTE:

(1) Represents less than RM1,000.

B13. Authorisation for Issue

The unaudited combined financial information was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company 
in accordance with a resolution passed by the Board of Directors on 13 June 2023.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
KGW GROUP BERHAD
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